excluding Latchways 7 % 12 % 4 % (2)%
Latchways acquisition 1 % — % 3 % 1 %
Local currency revenue growth 8 % 12 % 7 % (1)%

FX translation (8)% (1)% (16)% (13)%

GAAP reported revenue growth
— % 11 % (9)% (14)%

Management believes that local currency revenue growth is a useful metric for investors, as foreign
currency translation can have a material impact on revenue growth trends. Local currency revenue
growth highlights ongoing business performance excluding the impact of fluctuating foreign currencies,
which is outside of management's control. There can be no assurances that MSA's definition of local
currency revenue growth is consistent with that of other companies. As such, management believes that
it is appropriate to consider both revenue growth determined on a GAAP basis as well as local currency
revenue growth.

MSA Safety Incorporated
Reconciliation of As Reported Financial Measures to Non-GAAP Financial Measures
Adjusted Operating Margin (Unaudited)
(In thousands, except percentages)

Three Months Ended December 31, 2015 Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2015

As Reported Adjustments* Non-GAAP As Reported Adjustments* Non-GAAP

Net sales $ 313,318 $ — $ 313,318 $1,130,783 $ — $1,130,783

Cost of
products sold 179,308 (1,713) 177,595 629,680 (1,713) 627,967

Selling, general
and
administrative 83,587 (6,755) 76,832 315,270 (7,462) 307,808

Research and
development 12,200 — 12,200 48,630 — 48,630

Operating
income 38,223 8,468 46,691 137,203 9,175 146,378

Operating
margin 12.2% 14.9% 12.1% 12.9%

*Adjustment to cost of sales reflects amortization of purchase accounting adjustments related to the
Latchways acquisition. Adjustment to selling, general and administrative expense reflects non-recurring
transaction and integration costs.

Management believes that adjusted operating margin is useful for investors, as it reflects operating
margin from ongoing operations. Amortization of purchase accounting adjustments is a non-cash
expense associated with the Latchways acquisition. Transaction and integration costs are non-recurring
and not representative of MSA's normalized profitability trends. There can be no assurances that MSA's